
 
 
 
Committee: 
 

BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 

Date: 
 

TUESDAY, 5 NOVEMBER 2013 

Venue: 
 

LANCASTER TOWN HALL 

Time: 6.10 P.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence  
 
2. Minutes  
 
 Minutes of the Meeting held on 10 September 2013 (previously circulated).    
  
3. Items of Urgent Business authorised by the Chairman  
 
4. Declaration of Interests  
 
 To receive declarations by Members of interests in respect of items on this Agenda. 

Members are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are required 
to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been declared in 
the Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a disclosable 
pecuniary interest either in the Register or at the meeting).   

Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 10 and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, Members should declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they have already declared in the Register, at this point in the meeting.   

In accordance with Part B Section 2 of the Code Of Conduct, Members are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 
9(2) of the Code of Conduct.   

  
  
5. Compliments and Complaints half yearly report (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 Report of Chief Officer (Environment).  
  
6. Salt Ayre Sports Centre Review (Pages 5 - 10) 
 
 Report of Chief Officer (Health & Housing)   
  
7. Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 
 The report for item 8 is a public report with an exempt appendix and it will only be 

necessary to exclude members of the press and public should members need to refer to 
the information in the exempt appendix. 



 

 
Budget and Performance Panel is recommended to pass the following recommendation in 
relation to the following item if it is necessary to refer to the exempt appendix:-   
 
“That, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business, on the 
grounds that it could involve the possible disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of that Act.”   
  

  
8. Corporate Performance Monitoring 2013/14 (Pages 11 - 63) 
 
 Report of Chief Officer (Governance) and Chief Officer (Resources).  
  
9. Work Programme Report (Pages 64 - 67) 
 
 Report of Chief Officer (Governance).  
  
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Tony Anderson (Chairman), Alycia James (Vice-Chairman), Dave Brookes, 

Janet Hall, Roger Mace, Richard Newman-Thompson, Elizabeth Scott, Keith Sowden and 
Susan Sykes 
 

 
(ii) Substitute Membership 

 
 Councillors Chris Coates, Mike Greenall, Richard Rollins, Roger Sherlock, Emma Smith 

and Paul Woodruff 
 

 
(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 

 
 Please contact Tom Silvani, Democratic Services - telephone 01524 582132 or email 

tsilvani@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 Please contact Members’ Secretary, telephone 582170, or alternatively email 
memberservices@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

MARK CULLINAN, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
LANCASTER LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on 28 October 2013.   

 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL  
 

 
COMPLIMENTS and COMPLAINTS HALF YEARLY 

REPORT 
 

5 November 2013 
 

Report of Chief Officer (Environment) 
  
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To enable Budget and Performance Panel to undertake performance monitoring of the 
complaints procedure. 
 

This report is public  

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(1) That Budget & Performance Panel note the content of the report. 
 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 Following the introduction of the revised Customer Comments, Compliments 

and Complaints policy it was agreed by Cabinet in line with the 
recommendations of the Council’s Overview and Scrutiny Committee that 
Budget and Performance Panel undertake regular half yearly monitoring of 
the complaints procedure.  This report sets out key data on the level and 
nature of complaints for the first half of 2013. 

 
2.0 Details 
 
2.1 Complaints data from 1st April – 25th September 2013 is set out in Appendix 1.  

In summary results are as follows: 
 

• There have been a total of 92 complaints received.   Of these 48 have been 
upheld, 37 were not upheld and 7 are still awaiting an outcome.  Table 1 in 
Appendix 1 sets out the split by service area. 

• In the same period the council have received a total of 43 compliments. (Note 
these are compliments received via the customer service centre. It is likely 
that more have been received by individual services but not recorded) 

• Table 2 in Appendix 1 sets out complaints split by stage.  The vast majority of 
complaints received are stage 1. 

• Table 3 in Appendix 1 sets out total complaints split by reason and service 
area.  The main reasons identified for complaints are failure to follow 
procedure and neglect or unjustifiable delay. 

Agenda Item 5Page 1



 
2.2 The summary above needs to be considered within the context of the 

thousands of transactions that the Council undertakes each and every day 
across the diverse range of services it delivers. 

 
3.0 Conclusion 
 
3.1 The revised Customer Comments, Compliments and Complaints policy is now 

in operation and collation and analysis of data is being carried out at a 
corporate level.  Although data is currently only available for two quarters 
initial indications are that the policy is working effectively.  The next report is 
due on completion of a full years’ operation at which time fuller data will be 
available enabling a more detailed analysis to be presented including a 
review of sample complaints.  In addition at this time information will be 
available on changes to procedure made as a result of identification of areas 
for improvement and sharing of best practice. 

 

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Health & S
[...]
er
at
io
n
 a
n
d
 

P
la
n
n
in
g
 

R
es
o
u
rc
es
 

F
ai
lu
re
 t
o
 F
o
llo
w
 P
ro
ce
d
u
re
 

29
 

18
 

2 
5 

3 
1 

F
ai
lu
re
 t
o
 t
ak
e 
ac
co
u
n
t 
o
f 
re
le
va
n
t 
m
at
te
rs
 

14
 

6 
1 

5 
1 

1 
M
al
ic
e,
 b
ia
s 
o
r 
d
is
cr
im
in
at
io
n
 

4 
  

  
4 

  
  

N
eg
le
ct
 o
r 
u
n
ju
st
if
ia
b
le
 d
el
ay
 

29
 

25
 

1 
2 

  
1 

U
n
h
el
p
fu
l a
tt
it
u
d
e 
o
f 
em
p
lo
ye
e 

16
 

9 
  

2 
3 

2 
T
o
ta
l f
o
r 
Q
2 

92
 

 5
8 

 4
 

18
 

 7
 

5 
  N
ot
es
: 

1.
 
7 
co
m
pl
ai
nt
s 
ar
e 
st
ill
 o
ng
oi
ng
 a
nd
 th
er
ef
or
e 
no
t y
et
 k
no
w
n 
w
he
th
er
 th
es
e 
w
ill
 b
e 
up
he
ld
 o
r 
no
t. 

2.
 
LG
O
 c
om
pl
ai
nt
s 
ar
e 
th
e 
to
ta
l n
um
be
r 
re
fe
rr
ed
 to
 th
e 
LG
O
 fo
r 
a 
de
ci
si
on
. 

 
  

Page 4



 

BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL  
 

Salt Ayre Sports Centre Review   
5th November 2013 

Report of Chief Officer Health and Housing  
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 

To update Members of the ongoing review at Salt Ayre Sports Centre  

This report is public. 

 
 
Recommendations of Chief Officer Health and Housing  
 

(1) That the report be noted. 

 

1.0 Introduction 

1.1 Following the previous report on Salt Ayre Sports Centre presented to the 26th March 2013 
meeting Members resolved : 

 
(1) That the report be noted 

 
(2) That a further report be presented to the panel once the review is completed, which it is 

noted is anticipated to be September 2013. 
 

1.2 This report updates Members on the progress of the review and highlights how the scope of 
the review has changed substantially since the last report to Budget and Performance Panel in 
March 2013. 
 

 
2.0 Report  
 

Sports and Leisure Review 
 

2.1 Members will be aware that since the March meeting, the financial position the council is facing 
for 2014/15 and 2015/16 has become much clearer with the council having to find savings of 
£1.2m next year rising to £3.5m the year after.  The council is undertaking a series of se
[...]
cific information on the approach to marketing Salt Ayre Sports Centre 
with particular emphasis on social media.  The marketing of Salt Ayre Sports Centre 
encompasses a range of different printed materials, adverts in printed publications, and cross-
marketing within the council.  Increasingly marketing activity is moving away from traditional 
forms (newspapers, magazines and broadcast media) to focus on online media platforms.  
Such platforms provide better value for money and also provide better evaluation tools. 

Key Performance Indicators 
Highest in 
Service 

Lowest in 
Service 

Salt Aye Score 
2011/2012 

Quartile 
Salt Ayre Score 

2012/2013 

PI 02a - Subsidy Per Visit (low is 
good) £7.33 -£0.41 £1.52 3 £1.29 

PI 03 - Operational Recovery 
Ratio 

166.18% 27.00% 61.81% 3 64.65% 

PI 06 - Subsidy Per Opening Hour 
(Excluding CEC) 

£170.60 -£256.69 £105.10 4 £100.34 

PI 13 - Net Cost Per Head Of 
Population (low is good) 

£5.61 -£6.27 £4.12 4 £3.85 

PI 07 - Staff Cost Per User £7.98 £0.87 £2.24 3 *2.38 

PI 21 - Customer Spend Per Head £5.93 £1.07 £2.45 2 **2.36 

PI 31 Usage Per Opening Hour 216.65 14.31 69.34 2 ***77.86 

Page 7



 
Facebook  
 

4.2 Salt Ayre Sports Centre has a dedicated Facebook page 
(www.facebook.com/saltayresportscentre) which is used to share information, promote 
services and answer questions from customers.   

4.3 The audience for the page continues to build and the most recent weekly reach figures show 
that 7,076 saw content associated with the page compared with 700 when it was launched in 
July 2012. 

4.4 Facebook advertising is also used to promote the centre. Users are targeted based on their 
Facebook profile and adverts appear on their Wall pages.  

4.5 A recent ad campaign promoting the Facebook page generated an additional 158 ‘likes’ 
(people engaging with the page) and the page is also promoted internally within the centre and 
externally on marketing materials. 

 
Twitter 
 

4.6 Salt Ayre does not hav
[...]
s recognised by the health sector and previous reports 
have set out the social benefits that Salt Ayre Sports Centre provides.  However, the Council 
faces difficult choices with regard to delivery of discretionary services and the future of the 
council’s role in sport and leisure provision should be seen in the context of the council 
maintaining a strong commitment to health and well being through physical activity but 
recognising that the council does not have to directly provide sports/leisure facilities to support 
this commitment.   

 
 

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, Sustainability and Rural 
Proofing) 
 
None arising from this report 

 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  

None directly arising from this report. 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

None directly arising from this report. 

The areas to be considered in this review will largely relate to the revenue budget and in 
relation to Salt Ayre this is currently estimated at a net £971,200.  This excludes capital 
charges of £404,300, but does include internal recharges of £332,800.  There is also a 
capital budget of £30,000 for replacements and refurbishments, which may also be covered 
by the review – decisions on whether to progress these works will be informed by short-term 
operational needs and the service reviews. 

In relation to the Community Pools, the current estimated net revenue budget is £134,400. 

OTHER RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Human Resources / Information Services / Property / Open Spaces:  

None arising from this report 

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The S151 Officer has been consulted and has no further comments to add. 

Page 9



MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no further comments. 

 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 

Contact Officer: Simon Kirby : Assistant 
head Community Engagement – Wellbeing 
Ref: B&PP_05113 
Telephone:  01524 582831 
E-mail:skirby@lancaster.gov.uk  

 

Page 10



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL  

Corporate Performance Monitoring 2013/14 

 05 November 2013 

Report of Chief Officer (Governance) and  
Chief Officer (Resources) 

 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
To present the corporate performance and financial monitoring reports at Quarter 2 of the 
2013/14 performance monitoring cycle. 

This report is public with the exception of Annex A to Appendix E (Property Update).  
This is exempt from publication, by virtue of paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS  

(1) That Budget and Performance Panel considers this report and makes 
any comments or recommendations as appropriate. 

1.0 CORPORATE PERFORMANCE MONITORING 2013/14 – QUARTER 2 

1.1 The attached report and appendices, to be presented to Cabinet on 05 
November 2013, provide a summary of overall performance, across all 
Services and portfolios, in relation the Council’s Corporate Plan for Quarter 2 
of the 2013/14 performance monitoring cycle. 

1.2 Budget and Performance Panel are asked to consider the report and 
attachments in line with their Terms of Reference within the Constitution 
relating to the monitoring and review of the council’s performance  

 

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, Sustainability and Rural 
Proofing) 

None arising from this report 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  

None arising from this report 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

As set out in the attached Cabinet Report and appendices 

OTHER RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

OTHER RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: Human Resources / Information Services / 
Property / Open Spaces:  As set out in the relevant appendices 

Agenda Item 8Page 11



SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 

The s151 Officer has contributed to this report in her role as Chief Officer (Resources) 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 

The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no further comments 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

Contact Officer: Performance - Bob Bailey, 
Corporate Planning and Performance 
Manager, Finance – Andrew Clarke, Financial 
Services Manager 
Telephone:  01524 582018 / 582138 
E-mail: rbailey@lancaster.gov.uk 
aclarke@lancaster.gov.uk  
Ref: Performance Review Cycle 2013/14 Qtr 2 

 

Page 12



CABINET  

Corporate Performance Monitoring 2013/14 

 05 November 2013 

Report of Chief Officer (Governance) and  

Chief Officer (Resources) 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 

To present the corporate performance and financial monitoring reports at Quarter 2 of the 
2013/14 performance monitoring cycle. 

Key Decision  Non-Key Decision  Officer Referral X 

Date Included in Forthcoming 
Key Decision notice 

7 October 2013 

This report is public, with the exception of Annex A to Appendix E (Property Update).  
This is exempt from publication, by virtue of paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 

 
RECOMMENDATION OF THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL  

(1) That Cabinet considers this report and makes any comments or 
recommendations as appropriate. 

(2) That the Treasury Management report as set out at Appendix D be 
referred onto Council for noting. 

1.0 CORPORATE PERFORMANCE MONITORING 2013/14 – QUARTER 2 

1.1 The full Corporate Plan Performance Review Report is attached as Appendix 
A.  This report provides a summary of overall performance, across all 
services and portfolios, in relation the Council’s Corporate Plan for Quarter 2 
of the current year.  It should be read in context with the mid-year report 
elsewhere on the agenda. 

1.2 At Quarter 2, there are no Corporate Plan success measures with a Red 
status. 

1.3 Throughout the report commentary provided by officers responsible for each 
success measure highlight achievements, adds contextual information, 
identifies issues and outlines actions being taken / planned to get 
performance back on track. 

1.4 Attached as Appendix B is the Corporate Plan Quarterly Trend Report.  This 
report sets out, at a high level, the actual quarterly performance of each 
Corporate P
[...]
Resources)

1. Introduction 

The CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management requires that regular monitoring 
reports be presented to Members on treasury activities.  These reports will normally be 
presented after the end of June, September, December and March as part of the Council’s 
performance management framework. 

Council approved the 2013/14 Treasury Strategy, which incorporates the Investment 
Strategy, at its meeting on 27 February 2013.  This report outlines activities undertaken in 
pursuance of those strategies during the financial year up to the end of Qtr 2. 

Treasury management is a technical area.  To assist with the understanding of this report, a 
glossary of terms commonly used in Treasury Management is attached at Annex A.  In 
addition, the Councillor’s Guide to Local Government Finance also has a section on treasury 
and cash management and an updated Guide is now available through the Member 
Information section on the Intranet.

2. Economic update (provided by Sector) 

During the quarter ended 30 September: - 

- Indicators suggested that the economic recovery accelerated; 
- Household spending growth remained robust; 
- Inflation fell back towards the 2% target; 
- The Bank of England introduced state-contingent forward guidance; 
- 10-year gilt yields rose to 3% at their peak and the FTSE 100 fell slightly to 6460; 
- The Federal Reserve decided to maintain the monthly rate of its asset purchases.

3. Icelandic Investments Update 

There was a fourth distribution from Landsbanki regarding the Council’s investment, 
representing 5.23% of the original claim, of which 53.9% has now been recovered. 

The initial claim of £1.1m was converted into Icelandic Krona using the exchange rate on 22 
April 2009 (191.08ISK:1GBP).  Distributions to date have been based on this historic rate. 
There has, however, been a dispute over which exchange rate should be used with the 
Supreme Court now ruling that the exchange rate on the date of distribut
[...]
lds upon the information provided in the Quarter 1 update providing a general 
update on key Property Group business issues for the second quarter of the financial year 
2013/14. The intention here is not to provide in depth updates on all ongoing individual property 
cases but rather to provide a general overview of Property Group’s progress in the areas identified 
below along with summaries of other important issues relevant at the time of writing. 

1. Corporate Non-Housing Property Portfolio 1st Year Delivery Plan 

2. Capital Receipts (for further details see Appendix A)  

3. Joint Property Review 

4. Performance of Commercial Buildings 

5. Other issues 

i. Lancashire Regeneration Partnership 
ii. Morecambe Property Holdings 
iii. Bailrigg Science Park 

As these first two quarterly updates have now set the scene, in a bid to prevent repetition in 
future reports it is proposed that from Quarter 3 onwards these reports will be condensed 
to highlight any key changes and emerging property issues. 

1. Corporate Non-Housing Property Portfolio 1st Year Delivery Plan 

As detailed in the Quarter 1 update, it has been necessary for the Property Group to spend a 
significant amount of time assessing, quantifying and programming individual projects. This 
programming work provides firmer costs facilitating more accurate financial forecasting and 
monitoring. As indicated in earlier reports flexibility is required throughout the delivery programme 
because the initial unobtrusive condition survey costs were indicative and therefore the levels of 
work required at each property could increase or decrease as detailed surveys and specification 
work progresses. Furthermore, the need for specialist surveys and design works may become 
apparent leading to additional cost implications.  

The projects included in the 1st year delivery programme fall into the three procurement groups, 
Minor Works (MW), Intermediate Works (IW) and Projects (P). In the main, the projects 
[...]
g ownership of the site to the University.  

The above proposal has created an opportunity for the City Council to work with the Bailrigg 
Farm Trust on a potential joint disposal of land adjacent to the proposed science park. 
Property Group is currently working with the Bailrigg Farm Trust’s consultant on a draft 
memorandum of understanding, for consideration by Cabinet in due course. 

Page 62



Page 63
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL  
  

Work Programme Report 
 

5 November 2013 
 

Report of Chief Officer (Governance) 
  

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

To update members regarding the panel’s work programme.   
 

This report is public.  
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
(1) That members note the updated work programme as detailed in 

Appendix A to the report. 
  
(2) That members consider whether they would like to include any further 

items in the work programme. 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 This report provides members with recommendations for inclusion in the 

panel’s work programme and advises of possible upcoming items for 
consideration and work in progress.  

  
1.2 The Budget and Performance Panel is responsible for setting its own annual 

work programme within the terms of reference, as set out in Part 3, Section 
13 of the constitution. 

 
1.3 Members of the Budget and Performance Panel are entitled to give notice to 

the Chief Executive that they wish an item relevant to the Terms of Reference 
of the meeting to be included on the agenda for the first available meeting, 
and the meeting will determine whether the issue should be included in its 
Work Programme based on its relevance as compared to the priorities as set 
out in the scrutiny work programme (Part 4, Section 5 of the Constitution). 

  
2.0 Report 
 
2.1 Welfare Reform 
 

Members are advised that at its meeting on 4 September 2013, Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee had requested a report on the Impact on the Council of 
Welfare Reforms. Subsequently at its meeting on 9 October 2013 the 
committee had agreed that this report should be should be referred to the 
Budget and Performance Panel to avoid duplication.  
 
As such members are requested to consider including this issue on the 
panel’s work programme. 

Agenda Item 9 Page 64



 

2.2 Partnerships 
  

Members are asked to identify any issues of particular interest regarding 
partnership arrangements. Reports can then be requested on these particular 
issues. 

 
 

 

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Section 151 Officer has been consulted and has no further comments. 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no further comments. 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
None.  

Contact Officer: Tom Silvani 
Telephone: 01524 582132 
E-mail: tsilvani@lancaster.gov.uk 

 
 

Page 65



 APPENDIX A 
 

BUDGET & PERFORMANCE PANEL WORK PROGRAMME 
2013/14 

 
 
 

Matter for 
consideration 

Officer responsible / 
External 

Date of 
meeting 

 
Treasury Management 
Strategy 
 

Financial Services Manager 4 March 2014 

Qtr 3 Corporate Performance 
Monitoring Report  
 

Chief Officer (Governance) 4 March 2014 

Qtr 3 Financial Monitoring  
 

Financial Services Manager 4 March 2014 

Qtr 3 Property Update 
 

Chief Officer (Resources) and Senior 
Property Officer 
 

4 March 2014 

Partnerships Update Chief Officer (Governance) TBC 
 

Monitoring of Service Level 
Agreements with Voluntary, 
Community and Faith Sector 
Partners, and Arts/leisure 
Partners 

Chief Officer (Governance) Estimated June 
2014 
 

Budget 
Overspends/Variances 
 

As required As required 

 
 

Page 66



Invitations to Cabinet Members 
 

Cabinet Member and area 
of responsibility 

 

Issue Date of meeting 

Councillor Sands (Cabinet Member 
for Arts and Culture) and Councillor 
Barry (Cabinet Member for Voluntary 
Sector) 

To discuss partnerships 
within their respective 
portfolios. 
 

TBC 

 
 
Briefing Notes 
 

Matter for 
consideration 

 

Date Requested Date 
Circulated 

Officer 
responsible 

 
Lettings of Council Buildings 11 December 2012 26 March 2013 Chief Officer 

(Resources) 
 

Shared Property Services 
with Lancashire County 
Council 
 

27 November 2012 26 March 2013 Chief Officer 
(Resources) 

Solar Panel Project 11 June 2013 28 June 2013 Chief Officer 
(Environment) 

 
Supplementary Measures – 
Diversionary Activities 
 

11 June 2013 23 October 
2013 

Corporate Planning & 
Performance Manager 

Public Services (Social 
Value) Act (with a particular 
emphasis on procurement) 
 

11 June 2013  Chief Officer 
(Resources) 

Performance management 
information regarding the 
Platform, Morecambe 
 

11 June 2013  Chief Officer 
(Regeneration and 

Planning) 

 
 
 

  

Page 67


	Agenda
	5 Compliments and Complaints half yearly report
	Appendix 1 September 2013 Final.doc

	6 Salt Ayre Sports Centre Review
	8 Corporate Performance Monitoring 2013/14
	Cabinet-QTR 2-Corporate Performance-v 1.00.doc
	Appendix A - Corporate Plan Performance Review Report.pdf
	Appendix B - Quarter 2 Trend Analysis.pdf
	App C Corporate Financial Monitoring Qtr2
	App D TM Progress Qtr2.pdf
	App E Property Group Update Q2 Cabinet & BPP FINAL.pdf
	Annex A  App E EXEMPT Property Group Update Q2 Cabinet & BPP FINAL.pdf

	9 Work Programme Report
	AppendixA




Minutes of the meeting


 BUDGET AND 
PERFORMANCE PANEL 

 

6.10 P.M.  5TH NOVEMBER 2013 
 
 

PRESENT:- Councillors Tony Anderson (chairman), Dave Brookes, Janet Hall, 
Roger Mace, Richard Newman-Thompson, Emma Smith (substitute for 
Alycia James) and Susan Sykes 

  
 Apologies for Absence:- 
  
 Councillors Alycia James, Liz Scott and Keith Sowden 
  
 Also in Attendance:- 
  
 Councillor Eileen Blamire Leader of the Council 
 Councillor Abbott Bryning Cabinet Member with Responsibility for 

Finance, Revenues and Benefits 
  
 Officers in attendance:-  
   
 Mark Davies Chief Officer (Environment) 
 Suzanne Lodge Chief Officer (Health and Housing) 
 Andrew Clarke Financial Services Manager 
 Anne Marie Harrison Assistant Head (Partnerships) 
 Simon Kirby Assistant Head (Wellbeing) 
 Stephen Metcalfe Senior Democratic Support Officer 
 Tom Silvani Democratic Support Officer 

 
14 MINUTES  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 10 September 2013 were signed by the chairman as 
a correct record. 
 

15 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

16 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

17 COMPLIMENTS AND COMPLAINTS HALF YEARLY REPORT  
 
The Chief Officer (Environment) introduced a report to enable members to undertake 
performance monitoring of the complaints procedure. 
 
Members were reminded that following the introduction of the revised Customer 
Comments, Compliments and Complaints policy it had been agreed by Cabinet in line with 
the recommendations of the Council’s Overview and Scrutiny Committee that Budget and 
Performance Panel undertake regular half yearly monitoring of the complaints procedure. 
The report set out key data on the level and nature of complaints for the first half of 2013. 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 5TH NOVEMBER 2013 
 

 
It was advised that the next report was due for completion of a full years’ operation at 
which time fuller data would be available enabling a more detailed analysis to be 
presented  
 
The panel discussed the information provided in Table 3 of Appendix 1 to the report, 
which set out total complaints split by reason and service area. The Chief Officer 
(Environment) advised that the information provided in future monitoring reports could be 
refined to allow for more effective scrutiny. It was advised that if members were concerned 
about specific aspects of the monitoring figures additional reports could be requested to 
provide further detail.  
 
Members asked questions regarding the revised Customer Comments, Compliments and 
Complaints policy and officers provided answers accordingly. It was advised that the new 
policy took account of complaints made in a number of formats, not just written.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

18 SALT AYRE SPORTS CENTRE REVIEW  
 
The Chief Officer (Health and Housing) provided a report to update members on the 
ongoing review at Salt Ayre Sports Centre.  
 
Members were reminded that following the previous report on Salt Ayre Sports Centre 
presented to members on 26 March 2013, the panel had resolved the following:  
 
(1) That the report be noted 
 
(2) That a further report be presented to the panel once the review is completed, 

which it is noted is anticipated to be September 2013. 
 
The report updated members on the progress of the review, and highlighted how the 
scope of the review had changed since the last report to the panel in March 2013. The 
scope of the review was outlined to members who asked questions regarding both the 
long and short term proposals currently under consideration.  
 
Members were reminded that at its meeting held on 11 June 2013 the panel had 
requested specific information on the approach to marketing Salt Ayre Sports Centre with 
particular emphasis on social media. This information was also included in the report and 
was outlined to the panel in detail. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the report be noted. 
 
(2) That officers be thanked for previous reports submitted to the panel.   
 
 
 
 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 5TH NOVEMBER 2013 
 

19 CORPORATE PERFORMANCE MONITORING 2013/14  
 
The Assistant Head Community Engagement (Partnerships) and the Financial Services 
Manager introduced a joint report to present the corporate performance and financial 
monitoring reports at Quarter 2 of the 2013/14 performance monitoring cycle. 
 
The Leader of the Cabinet and the Cabinet member with responsibility for finance were 
also in attendance to answer questions. 
 
The report and appendices, which had been presented to Cabinet on 5 November 2013, 
provided a summary of overall performance, across all services and portfolios, in relation 
to the Council’s Corporate Plan for Quarter 2 of the 2013/14 performance monitoring 
cycle. 
 
Members discussed the report and appendices in detail.  
 
Members asked questions regarding the amber indicator ‘Council Tax as a % of Council 
Tax due’. It was queried as to whether the option to pay council tax over 12 months was 
available to all council tax payers. It was confirmed by the Financial Services Manager 
that this was the case.  
 
The panel asked questions regarding information provided relating to the performance of 
commercial buildings. Members were informed that this information would be contained 
within further performance monitoring information. It was advised that an exercise was 
currently underway to look at these assets, and that it was expected that a report would 
be presented to Cabinet for consideration in the near future.  
 
A member of the panel indicated that he wished to discuss details contained within the 
exempt appendix. It was agreed unanimously: 
 
That, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the exempt appendix contained within this 
item of business, on the grounds that it could involve the possible disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of that Act. 
 
The press and public were excluded from the meeting at this point when it became 
necessary to refer to information in the exempt appendix. 
 
The panel discussed the information contained within the exempt appendix and asked 
questions of officers accordingly.  
 
The press and public were readmitted to the meeting at this point. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

20 WORK PROGRAMME REPORT  
 
The Democratic Support Officer submitted a report to update members on the panel’s 
work programme. Members were asked to consider whether they would like to include any 
further items in the work programme.  



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 5TH NOVEMBER 2013 
 

 
It was reported that the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, at its meeting held on 4 
September 2013, had requested a report on the Impact on the Council of Welfare 
Reforms.  Subsequently, at its meeting on 9 October 2013, the committee had agreed that 
this report should be referred to the Panel in order to avoid duplication.  Members agreed 
to include this item on the work programme.   
 
A briefing note regarding Public Services (Social Value) Act (with a particular emphasis on 
procurement) was provided to the panel. It was advised that should the panel wish to 
consider any issue contained within this briefing note a report could be requested for 
inclusion on the agenda of a future meeting of the panel. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted and that the work programme be updated accordingly.  
 

  
 Chairman 
 

(The meeting ended at 7.00 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Tom Silvani, Democratic Services - telephone 01524 582132 or email 

tsilvani@lancaster.gov.uk 
 

 

 


